

No. 18-882

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

\_\_\_\_\_  
NORIS BABB,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ROBERT WILKIE, SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,

\_\_\_\_\_  
*Respondent.*

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

\_\_\_\_\_  
**BRIEF OF PETITIONER**

JOSEPH D. MAGRI  
SEAN M. MCFADDEN  
MERKLE & MAGRI, P.A.  
5601 Mariner Street  
Suite 400  
Tampa, FL 33609  
(813) 281-9000

ROMAN MARTINEZ  
*Counsel of Record*  
SAMIR DEGER-SEN  
MARGARET A. UPSHAW  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
555 Eleventh Street, NW  
Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 637-2200  
roman.martinez@lw.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
A. Legal Background .....	4
B. Factual And Procedural Background .....	11
C. Proceedings Below .....	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	18
ARGUMENT.....	21
I. The ADEA Requires Federal Employment Decisions To Be Made Free From Any Age Discrimination .....	21
A. Section 633a(a)'s Plain Language Makes It Unlawful To Disfavor Employees On The Basis Of Their Age .....	21
B. Section 633a(a)'s Link To The Title VII Federal-Sector Provision Confirms That But-For Causation Is Not Required .....	28
1. Congress Patterned Section 633a(a) On Title VII's Federal-Sector Provision .....	29

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
2. Title VII's Federal-Sector Provision Has Never Required But-For Causation.....	30
3. Section 633a(a) Embodied The Prevailing Understanding Of Title VII's Federal-Sector Provision Set Forth In Binding Regulations.....	36
C. The EEOC's Interpretation Is Entitled To <i>Chevron</i> Deference .....	40
II. The Government's Defense Of A But-For Causation Requirement Lacks Merit.....	43
A. The Text Does Not Contain A But-For Causation Requirement .....	44
B. The ADEA's Private-Sector Provision Has No Bearing On The Question Presented ....	50
CONCLUSION .....	59
ADDENDUM .....	Add-1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995) .....	26, 32
<i>Arroyo v. Shinseki</i> , Request No. 0520120563, 2013 WL 393575 (E.E.O.C. Jan. 25, 2013).....	42
<i>Artis v. District of Columbia</i> , 138 S. Ct. 594 (2018) .....	21
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954) .....	5, 34
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998) .....	38
<i>Brenton W. v. Chao</i> , Appeal No. 0120130554, 2017 WL 2953878 (E.E.O.C. June 29, 2017)....	11, 41, 42, 47
<i>Brown v. General Services Administration</i> , 425 U.S. 820 (1976) .....	5, 6, 8, 31, 58
<i>Burlington Northern &amp; Santa Fe Railway Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006) .....	25
<i>Chanelle B. v. Brennan</i> , Appeal No. 0120152401, 2017 WL 6422255 (E.E.O.C. Dec. 8, 2017).....	42

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	2
<i>Clements v. Fashing</i> , 457 U.S. 957 (1982) .....	32
<i>FDIC v. Philadelphia Gear Corp.</i> , 476 U.S. 426 (1986) .....	38
<i>Federal Express Corp. v. Holowecki</i> , 552 U.S. 389 (2008) .....	41
<i>Food Marketing Institute v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019) .....	21
<i>Ford v. Mabus</i> , 629 F.3d 198 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Forman v. Small</i> , 271 F.3d 285 (D.C. Cir. 2001), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 536 U.S. 958 (2002) .....	23, 52
<i>Gomez-Perez v. Potter</i> , 553 U.S. 474 (2008) .....	20, 50, 51, 52
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003) .....	26, 32
<i>Gross v. FBL Financial Services, Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009) .....	20, 50, 51, 57

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Henry v. McHugh</i> , Appeal No. 0120103221, 2010 WL 5551957 (E.E.O.C. Dec. 23, 2010).....	42
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Board of Education</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005) .....	25
<i>Lehman v. Nakshian</i> , 453 U.S. 156 (1981) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978) .....	38
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973) .....	16
<i>McQuiggin v. Perkins</i> , 569 U.S. 383 (2013) .....	29
<i>Mississippi ex rel. Hood v. AU Optronics Corp.</i> , 571 U.S. 161 (2014) .....	29
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974) .....	8, 33, 36
<i>Mt. Healthy City School District Board of Education v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977) .....	32
<i>Northcross v. Board of Education of Memphis City Schools</i> , 412 U.S. 427 (1973) .....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Northeastern Florida Chapter of Associated General Contractors of America v. City of Jacksonville,</i> 508 U.S. 656 (1993) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School District No. 1,</i> 551 U.S. 701 (2007) .....	26, 32
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins,</i> 490 U.S. 228 (1989) .....	56, 57
<i>Regents of the University of California v. Bakke,</i> 438 U.S. 265 (1978) .....	26, 27, 32
<i>Roberts v. Sea-Land Services, Inc.,</i> 566 U.S. 93 (2012) .....	44
<i>Sebelius v. Cloer,</i> 569 U.S. 369 (2013) .....	21
<i>Sekhar v. United States,</i> 570 U.S. 729 (2013) .....	29
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson,</i> 544 U.S. 228 (2005) .....	30
<i>Texas v. Lesage,</i> 528 U.S. 18 (1999) .....	26, 32, 58

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Trask v. Secretary, Department of Veterans Affairs,</i> 822 F.3d 1179 (11th Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1133 (2017) .....	17, 43
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer,</i> 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017) .....	32
<i>Turner v. Fouche,</i> 396 U.S. 346 (1970) .....	26, 32
<i>United States v. Castleman,</i> 572 U.S. 157 (2014) .....	30
<i>United States v. Gonzales,</i> 520 U.S. 1 (1997) .....	24
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.,</i> 533 U.S. 218 (2001) .....	41
<i>University of Texas Southwest Medical Center v. Nassar,</i> 570 U.S. 338 (2013) .....	45, 46

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

2 U.S.C. § 1311.....	52
3 U.S.C. § 411(a) .....	52
5 U.S.C. § 7151 (Supp. II 1965, 1966).....	33
5 U.S.C. § 7201(b) .....	7, 47

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
22 U.S.C. § 1626(a) .....	22
26 U.S.C. § 401(a)(27)(A) .....	22
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
29 U.S.C. § 623(a) .....	50
29 U.S.C. § 623(a)(1) .....	7, 51
29 U.S.C. § 633a .....	4
29 U.S.C. § 633a(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 633a(b) .....	10, 41
29 U.S.C. § 633a(c) .....	10, 47
29 U.S.C. § 633a(f) .....	50
29 U.S.C. § 791(f) .....	53
29 U.S.C. § 2611(4) .....	53
38 U.S.C. § 4303(4) .....	53
38 U.S.C. § 4331(b) .....	53
42 U.S.C. § 1981(a) .....	23
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(m) .....	57
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(g)(2)(B) .....	57
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-16 .....	4

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-16(a) .....	8, 29
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-16b, <i>repealed in part by</i> Pub. L. No. 104-331, § 5(a), 110 Stat. 4053, 4072 (1996). .....	52
42 U.S.C. § 9604(e)(7)(C) .....	22
43 U.S.C. § 618c(a).....	23
Pub. L. No. 88-352, 78 Stat. 241 (1964) .....	6, 7
Pub. L. No. 90-202, 81 Stat. 602 (1967) .....	7
Pub. L. No. 92-261, 86 Stat. 103 (1972) .....	8, 9, 36
Pub. L. No. 93-259, 88 Stat. 55 (1974) .....	9, 38
5 C.F.R. § 713.271 (1973) .....	37
5 C.F.R. § 713.271(a) (1973) .....	37
5 C.F.R. § 713.271(a)(1) (1973).....	9, 37
5 C.F.R. § 713.271(a)(2) (1973).....	9, 37
5 C.F.R. § 713.271(b)(1) (1973).....	9, 37
5 C.F.R. § 713.271(b)(2) (1973).....	9, 37
5 C.F.R. § 713.511 (1975) .....	10, 39
29 C.F.R. § 1613.....	39
29 C.F.R. pt. 1614 (2018).....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
29 C.F.R. § 1614.501 .....	10, 39, 47
29 C.F.R. § 1614.501(a)(3) .....	47
29 C.F.R. § 1614.501(b)(1) .....	40
29 C.F.R. § 1614.501(b)(2) .....	40
29 C.F.R. § 1614.501(c)(1) .....	40
29 C.F.R. § 1614.501(c)(2) .....	40, 41

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

<i>Age Discrimination in Employment: Hearings on H.R. 3651, H.R. 3768, and H.R. 4421 Before the General Subcomm. on Labor of the H. Comm. on Education and Labor, 90th Cong. (1967) .....</i>	<i>7</i>
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) .....</i>	<i>22, 27, 38</i>
<i>Cambridge Dictionary, <a href="https://dictionary.cambridge.org/us/dictionary/">https://dictionary.cambridge.org/us/dictionary/</a> (last visited Sept. 14, 2019) .....</i>	<i>24</i>
110 Cong. Rec. 8849 (1964) .....	6, 7
113 Cong. Rec. 34,742 (1967) .....	7
118 Cong. Rec. 7745 (1972) .....	55
118 Cong. Rec. 15,895 (1972) .....	55

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
118 Cong. Rec. 24,397 (1972) .....	29
120 Cong. Rec. 4706 (1974) .....	54
EEOC, <i>Legislative History of Titles VII and XI of Civil Rights Act of 1964</i> (1964), <a href="https://babel.hathitrust.org/cgi/pt?id=uc1.32106006452418&amp;view=1up&amp;seq=9">https://babel.hathitrust.org/cgi/pt?id=uc1.32106006452418&amp;view=1up&amp;seq=9</a> .....	5
EEOC, Management Directive for 29 C.F.R. Part 1614 (EEO-MD-110) (Aug. 5, 2015), <a href="https://www.eeoc.gov/federal/directives/upload/md-110.pdf">https://www.eeoc.gov/federal/directives/upload/md-110.pdf</a> .....	5
Exec. Order No. 8587, 3 C.F.R. 824 (Compilation 1938-1943).....	34
Exec. Order No. 8802, 3 C.F.R. 234 (Supp. 1941) .....	6, 34
Exec. Order No. 9346, 3 C.F.R. 1280 (Compilation 1938-1943).....	34
Exec. Order. No. 9980, 3 C.F.R. 720 (Compilation 1943-1948).....	34, 35
Exec. Order No. 10590, 3 C.F.R. 53 (Supp. 1955) .....	34
Exec. Order No. 10925, 3 C.F.R. 86 (Supp. 1961) .....	34
Exec. Order No. 11141, 3 C.F.R. 117-18 (Supp. 1964).....	6, 35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Exec. Order No. 11246, 3 C.F.R. 167 (Supp. 1965) .....	34
Exec. Order No. 11478, 3 C.F.R. 133 (Compilation 1969) .....	34
37 Fed. Reg. 22,717 (Oct. 21, 1972).....	9, 37
39 Fed. Reg. 24,351 (July 2, 1974) .....	10, 38
43 Fed. Reg. 60,900 (Dec. 29, 1978) .....	10, 39
54 Fed. Reg. 45,747 (Oct. 31, 1989).....	39
57 Fed. Reg. 12,634 (Apr. 10, 1992) .....	39
Felix Frankfurter, <i>Some Reflections on the Reading of Statutes</i> , 47 Colum. L. Rev. 527 (1947) .....	29
H.R. Rep. No. 92-238 (1971) .....	8, 31, 33, 54, 56
H.R. Rep. No. 93-913 (1974), <i>reprinted in</i> 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2811 .....	9, 28
H.R. Rep. No. 103-599 (1994) .....	34
<i>Merriam-Webster Online</i> , <a href="https://www.merriam-webster.com/">https://www.merriam-webster.com/</a> (last visited Sept. 14, 2019) .....	23, 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
President Richard M. Nixon, Memorandum on Equal Employment Opportunity in the Federal Government (Aug. 8, 1969), <i>in</i> Public Papers of the Presidents of the United States: Richard Nixon (1971), <a href="https://quod.lib.umich.edu/p/ppotpus/4731731.1969.001/695?q1=Memorandum+on+Equal+Employment+Opportunity+in+the+Federal+Government&amp;view=image&amp;size=100">https://quod.lib.umich.edu/p/ppotpus/ 4731731.1969.001/695?q1= Memorandum+on+Equal+Employment+ Opportunity+in+the+Federal+ Government&amp;view=image&amp;size=100</a> .....	35
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (online 3d ed., 2000) .....	22
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (online 3d ed., 2008) .....	23
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (online 3d ed., 2013) .....	24
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (online 3d ed., 2016) .....	24
Reorganization Plan No. 1 of 1978, § 2, 43 Fed. Reg. 19,807, 92 Stat. 3781 (Feb. 23, 1978) .....	10, 39
S. Rep. No. 92-415 (1971) .....	8, 31, 33
S. Rep. No. 92-842 (1972) .....	28
S. Rep. No. 93-300 (1973) .....	28
S. Rep. No. 93-690 (1974) .....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Webster's New Collegiate Dictionary</i> (1977) .....	23, 25
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1976).....	24, 25
